

Nos. 16-3736 & 16-3834
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL 139; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL 420,

Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

BRAD SCHIMEL, in his official capacity as Attorney
General for the State of Wisconsin; JAMES R. SCOTT,
in his official capacity as Chairman of the
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Wisconsin, Milwaukee Division, No. 16-cv-00590
Honorable J.P. Stadtmueller Presiding

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Richard M. Esenberg
WI Bar No. 1005622
Brian W. McGrath
WI Bar No. 1016840
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: (414) 727-9455

Of Counsel:

Luke A. Wake
Senior Staff Attorney
NFIB Small Business Legal Center
921 11th Street, Suite 400
Sacramento, California 95814

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Statement of Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Rule 29(c)(5) Statement | 2 |
| Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement | 2 |
| Introduction..... | 3 |
| Summary of Argument | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Principle of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Strongly Undercuts the Position of the Unions | 8 |
| II. Act 1 Does Not Effect a Taking of Private Property | 12 |
| A. The Union’s Takings Claim is Squarely Precluded by the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> | 12 |
| B. The Union’s Alleged Injury Stems from the Dictates of Federal Law—Not Wisconsin’s Act 1 | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 22 |
| Circuit Court Rule 31(e) Certification | 23 |
| Certificate of Service | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Amalgamated Ass'n of St. Elec. Ry. And Motor Coach Emps. v. Las Vegas–Tonopah–Reno Stage Line, Inc.</i> , 319 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1963)..... | 6 |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386, 1 L.Ed. 648 (1798)..... | 13 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... | 15 |
| <i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... | 8, 16, 17 |
| <i>Horne v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Int'l Union of the United Ass'n of Journeymen & Apprentices of the Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. of the U. S. & Canada, Local Unions Nos. 141, 229, 681, & 706 v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers Local 370 v. Wasden</i> , 2016 WL 6211272 (D. Idaho Oct. 24, 2016) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 14 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... | 8, 17 |
| <i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mich. State AFL–CIO v. Callaghan</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Midlock v. Apple Vacations W., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 453(7th Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... | 17, 19 |

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....11

Retail Clerks Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn, 373 U.S. 746 (1963)5

Sweeney v. Pence, 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) passim

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regionl Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2001).....13

Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino P'ship, 431 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005).9, 11

United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Local 3047 v. Hardin Cty., Kentucky, 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016)10

Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1967)19

Zoeller v. Sweeney, 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014)15

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(d)20

2015 Wisconsin Act 1 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Casselman and Neil Shah, *'Right-to-Work' Economics*, WALL STREET JOURNAL, December 14, 2012 (available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424127887324296604578179603136860138>).....4

David Fladeboe and Luke Hilgemann, *The Right-to-Work Advantage*, WALL STREET JOURNAL, March 4, 2015 (available at: <https://www.wsj.com/articles/luke-hilgemann-and-david-fladeboe-the-right-to-work-advantage-1425513105>)3

James Sherk, *6 Myths About Right-to-Work Laws* (<http://dailysignal.com/2014/12/27/6-myths-about-right-to-work-laws/>).....3, 4

Jeffrey L. Jordan, et. al., *Did right-to-work laws impact income inequality?* <http://www.aei.org/publication/did-right-to-work-laws-impact-income-inequality-evidence-from-u-s-states-using-the-synthetic-control-method/>)4

Joe C. Davis and John H. Huston, *Right-to-work Laws and Free Riding*, ECONOMIC INQUIRY, Vol 31, Issue 1 (Jan 1993) <http://www.freepatentsonline.com/article/Economic-Inquiry/13833418.html>20

Luke A. Wake, Jarod M. Bona, *Legislative Exactions After Koontz v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.*, 27 GEO. INT'L ENVTL. L. REV. 539, 571-72 (2015)18

National Council of State Legislatures: <http://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/right-to-work-laws-and-bills.aspx>.....3

Stan Greer, *Employees and Employers Benefit From Right to Work Laws* <http://www.nilrr.org/2012/05/03/employees-and-employers-benefit-from-right-to-work-laws/>.4

Stan Greer, *Union 'Representation' is Foisted on Workers--Not Vice-Versa*, National Institute for Labor Relations Research (Feb. 2004)15

The Economic Impact of a Right to Work Law on Wisconsin, WPRI Report February, 2015 <http://www.wpri.org/WPRI-Files/Special-Reports/Reports-Documents/RTWfinal.pdf>) 4-5

Thomas R. Lee, *Stare Decisis in Economy Perspective: An Economic Analysis of the Supreme Court's Doctrine of Precedent*, 78 N.C. L. REV. 643 (2000)7
